
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

Plaintiff, 
V. 

01 DUSTIN BRIAN CISNEROS (DOB:_,/ 
and 
02 ADAM NG (DOB:-

Defendant s . 

The undersigned is infonned and believes that: 

COUNT! 

CASE NO. BA502796 

FELONY COMPLAINT 
FOR ARREST WARRANT 

..,., ,.,.,rm ...... , 
m~v , 
co 

On or between January I, 2016 and December 31, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 

GRAND THEFT BY EMPLOYEE OR AGENT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(b)(3), a 

Felony, was committed by DUSTIN BRIAN CISNEROS and ADAM NG, who on and between 1/1/16 and 

12/31/16, and while defendant(s ), DUSTIN BRIAN CISNEROS and ADAM NG was/were an agent, servant, 

and employee of QUADRANET ENTERPRISES, did unlawfully take money, labor, and real and personal 

property from QUAD RAN ET ENTERPRISES which aggregates to a value of nine hundred fifty dollars 

($950) and more in any 12 consecutive month period. 

***** 

COUNT2 

On or between January 1, 2017 and December 31, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 

GRAND THEFT BY EMPLOYEE OR AGENT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(b )(3), a 

Felony, was committed by DUSTIN BRIAN CISNEROS and ADAM NG, who on and between 1/1/17 and 

12/31/17, and while defendant(s), DUSTIN BRIAN CISNEROS and ADAM NG was/were an agent, servant, 

and employee ofQUADRANET ENTERPRISES, did unlawfully take money, labor, and real and personal 

property from QUAD RAN ET ENTERPRISES which aggregates to a value of nine hundred fifty dollars 

($950) and more in any 12 consecutive month period. 

***** 
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COUNT3 

On or between January 1, 2018 and December 31, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 

GRAND THEFT BY EMPLOYEE OR AGENT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(b)(3), a 

Felony, was committed by DUSTIN BRIAN CISNEROS and ADAM NG, who on and between 1/1/18 and 

12/31/18, and while defendant(s), DUSTIN BRIAN CISNEROS and ADAM NG was/were an agent, servant, 

and employee of QUADRANET ENTERPRISES, did unlawfully take money, labor, and real and personal 

property from QUADRANET ENTERPRISES which aggregates to a value of nine hundred fifty dollars 

($950) and more in any 12 consecutive month period. 

***** 

COUNT4 

On or between January 1, 2019 and April 30, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 

GRAND THEFT BY EMPLOYEE OR AGENT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(b)(3), a 

Felony, was c01mnitted by DUSTIN BRIAN CISNEROS and ADAM NG, who on and between 1/1/19 and 

4/30/19, and while defendant(s), DUSTIN BRIAN CISNEROS and ADAM NG was/were an agent, servant, 

and employee of QUADRANET ENTERPRISES, did unlawfully take money, labor, and real and personal 

property from QUADRANET ENTERPRISES which aggregates to a value of nine hundred fifty dollars 

($950) and more in any 12 consecutive month period. 

Furthennore, as to count(s) 1, 2, 3 and 4 the offenses alleged are related felonies, a material element 

of which is fraud and embezzlement, which involved a pattern of related felony conduct, and the pattern of 

related felony conduct involved the taking of, and resulted in the loss by QUADRANET ENTERPRISES of, 

more than one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), thus subjecting to the additional punishment provided 

for in Penal Code sections 186.1 l(a)(3) and 12022.6(a)(l) and (2). 
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Furthennore, as to count(s) 1, 2, 3 and 4 the offenses alleged are related felonies, a material element 

of which is fraud and embezzlement, which involved a pattern of related felony conduct, and the pattern of 

related felony conduct involved the taking of, and resulted in the loss by QUADRANET ENTERPRJSES of, 

more than five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000), thus subjecting to the additional punislnnent provided 

for in Penal Code sections 186.11 (a)(2). 

***** 

COUNTS 

On or between January 1, 2016 and April 30, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 

GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 504, a Felony, was 

committed by DUSTIN BRIAN CISNEROS and ADAM NG, who was an officer, director, trustee, clerk, 

servant, or agent of an association, society, or corporation , specifically, Sales Representative for 

QUADRANET ENTERPRISES, and, who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and 

lawful execution of that trust, property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, 

and/or secreted it with a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred 

fifty dollars ($950). 

***** 
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NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to provide DNA samples and print 

impressions pursuant to Penal Code sections 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to provide the samples and 

impressions is a crime. 

NOTICE: The People of the State of California intend to present evidence and seek jury findings 

regarding all applicable circumstances in aggravation, pursuant to Penal Code section 1 l 70(b) and 

Cun11illgha111 v. California (2007) 549 U.S. 270. 

NOTICE: A Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR) may have been generated within the meaning of 

Penal Code §§ 11166 and 11168 involving the charges alleged in this complaint. Dissemination of a 

SCAR is limited by Penal Code§§ 11167 and 11167.5 and a court order is required for full disclosure of 

the contents of a SCAR. 

NOTICE: Any allegation malting a defendant ineligible to serve a state prison sentence in the county 

jail shall not be subject to dismissal pursuant to Penal Code § 1385. 

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense prohibits you from owning, purchasing, receiving, possessing, or 

having under your custody and control any firearms, and effective January 1, 2018, will require you to 

complete a Prohibited Persons Relinquishment Form ("PPR") pursuant to Penal Code § 29810. 
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Further, attached hereto and incorporated herein are official reports and documents of a law enforcement 
agency which the undersigned believes establish probable cause for the arrest of defendant(s) DUSTIN 
BRIAN CISNEROS and ADAM NG for the above-listed crimes. Wherefore, a warrant of arrest is requested 
for DUSTIN BRIAN CISNEROS and ADAM NG. 

f DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT 
AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER BA502796, CONSISTS OF 5 COUNT(S). 

Executed at LOS ANGELES, County of Los Angeles, on February 3, 2022. 

(~ 
MICHAEL STALNECKER 
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT 

.............................................................................................................................................................................. 
GEORGE GASCON, DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

BY: /2A---"u... --'<. 
EUNICE KIM, 
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

AGENCY: LAPD - VO: MICHAEL 
BUNCO/FORGERY STALNECKER 

ID NO.: 34021 PHONE: (213) 533-4637 

DR NO.: 190117981 OPERATOR: MT PRELIM. TIME EST.: 4 HOUR(S) 

BOOKING BAIL CUSTODY 
DEFENDANT 
CISNEROS, DUSTIN BRIAN 

CII NO. DOB NO. -- RECOM'D R'TN DATE 
$70,000 

NG,ADAM -- $70,000 
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..., 

It appearing to the Court that probable cause exists for the issuance of a warrant of arrest for the above-named 
defendant(s), the warrant is so ordered. 

DUSTIN CISNEROS 

ADAM NG 

DATE: 

NON-WARRANT DEFENDANTS: 

BAIL: $ __ '1-=--=0--,--'-'1)-"-/)_G ____ _ 
I 

BAIL: $ . 7 0 f\[JD --~~11---'<~.-=--------

Judge of the Above Entitled Court 

DEFENDANT CIINO. DOB 
BOOKING 

NO. 
BAIL 
RECOM'D 

CUSTODY 
R'TN DATE 
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FELONY COMPLAINT -- ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER -- P.C. SECTION 872 

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/have been co1mnitted and 
that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty thereof, to wit: 

(Strike out or add as applicable) 

DUSTIN BRIAN CISNEROS 
Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect 
I PC 487(b)(3) 16,2,3 Jail+$0- I 0,000 PC 186.ll(a)(3) +I 

PC 186.l l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State Prison 
2 PC 487(b)(3) 16,2,3 Jail+$0-10,000 PC 186.ll(a)(3) +I 

PC 186.11 ( a)(2) +2-3-5 State Prison 
3 PC 487(b)(3) 16,2,3 Jail+$0-10,000 PC 186.1 l(a)(3) +1 

PC 186.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State Prison 
4 PC 487(b)(3) 16,2,3 Jail+$0-10,000 PC 186. I l(a)(3) +I 

PC 186.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State Prison 
5 PC504 16-2-3 Jail+$0-IO,000 

ADAM NG 
Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect 
1 PC 487(b)(3) 16,2,3 Jail+$0-10,000 PC 186.l l(a)(3) +I 

PC 186.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State Prison 
2 PC 487(b)(3) 16,2,3 Jail+$0-10,000 PC 186.l l(a)(3) +I 

PC 186.1 l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State Prison 
3 PC 487(b)(3) 16,2,3 Jail+$0- IO,000 PC 186.l l(a)(3) +I 

PC 186.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State Prison 
4 PC 487(b)(3) 16,2,3 Jail+$0- I 0,000 PC 186.l l(a)(3) +I 

PC 186. l l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State Prison 
5 PC504 16-2-3 Jail+$0-I0,000 

I order that the defendant(s) be held to answer therefore and be admitted to bail in the sum of: 

DUSTIN BRIAN CISNEROS 

ADAM NG 

-------------

-------------

Dollars 

Dollars 
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and be committed to the custody of the Sheriff of Los Angeles County until such bail is given. Date of 
arraignment in Superior Court will be: 

DUSTIN BRIAN CISNEROS 

ADAM NG 

at: _____ A.M. 

Date: ______ _ 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
Plaintiff, 

CASE NO. BA502796 

DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF ,.-.,, v. ARREST WARRANT MADE UNDER3 .-.., 

01 DUSTIN BRIAN CISNEROS 2015.5 CCP 

Defendant(s). co 

The undersigned hereby declares: 

That he/she is currently employed as a Peace Officer for the LAPD - BUNCO/FORGERY. That pursua~ 

to his/her employment he/she has been assigned to investigate allegations that the herein above named defendant(s) 

did commit the offense(s) of GRAND THEFT BY EMPLOYEE OR AGENT, GRAND THEFT BY EMPLOYEE 

OR AGENT, GRAND THEFT BY EMPLOYEE OR AGENT, GRAND THEFT BY EMPLOYEE OR AGENT, 

EMBEZZLEMENT BY PUBLIC OR PRIVATE OFFICER, in violation of PENAL CODE 487(B)(3), PENAL 

CODE 487(B)(3), PENAL CODE 487(B)(3), PENAL CODE 487(B)(3), PENAL CODE 504. 

That pursuant to this assignment, your declarant has obtained infonnation from those who have knowledge 

of said offense(s), whose reports are attached here and incorporated by reference. He has reviewed each of these 

written reports and statements. They were prepared by persons known to your declarant to be law enforcement officers 

(and others). These reports and statements consist of Multiple pages. These reports and statements contain 

infomiation from victim(s), witnesses, and others concerning the commission of the criminal offense(s) for which the 

Complaint is being sought. Each of these documents is presently an official record of a law enforcement agency. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed at LOS ANGELES, County of Los Angeles, on February 3, 2022. 

D~TALNECKER 

Rev. 585-06/98 DA Case 42234478 
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<C 
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lexington~ National --..~ 
Insurance Corporation 

P.O. BOX 6098 

Bail Bond Pr-ofessicmals K ~/, 
_9903 Santa Monica Blvd. #38~ 

Beverly Hills CA 90212 
"E 
0 
[l) Lutherville, MD 21094 
<U 
en 
<U 

(410) 625-0800 2u22 "MAR 18 AM IQ: 53 
"C 

~ BAIL BOND N L.J))·11 JJ l> - OrlJ sl/3 crnrnAL cR1M1NAL 
_g; O. -=-<-k:--'---'--'--""'--"'""t(.___----=--'1"'---- ' U)S 1'.\J!G EL r :, Sl'P ERi OTT COURT 
- (POWER OF ATTORNEY WITH THIS.NUMBER MUST BE ATTACHED.) 
C: 

~ 
0 

~) 
~o 

g IN THE -~""--b'u'-T~--e-✓ ~r'-·(1 ...... f' __ COURT OF THE ~/c(;)~r; __ ,,6_11---.,-l~,-~--l~~-------- JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
'iii 

~ couN v l,--os .A-'7.1, e1.1~ N u T OF ···-------~.,.,,:--.,...,~fk'."-Lc,=,__ _________ -= ________ , STATE OF CALIFOR IA 

f THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIF~

1

RNIA lf> /tso?..!-11 ~ -ro ~ 
... 
0 

Cf) 
w 
z 
u: Plaintiff, 

Case No. LA&~A ':)Ol ?C/ &JI 

$I 
C: 

.. ~o Div. No. ________________ _ 
Cl) 

E 
ia' 
0.. 
>, 
C: 
0 

.E 
al 
~><: 
0 
<U 
.c 

Defendant ~ tJ :> -It."\ 

VS 

Defendant I 
~ r ;(A/\ Gt~ /1..D!'OI. (o ~1 <l ~ Y ~ 

(Name of Defendant) (Booking No.) 

f having been admitted to bail in the sum of ___ S_e-'1;-~~<-1-+"/---F-~_ou~~~(;.~lf+c-~----------------
E 
>, 
:U 
0.. 
Cl) 
-0 

-----------------Dollars($ ~10 ;fl();.'.). d,) ) and ordered to appear in the above-entitled court 

l on ___ &_~_'i=--)----.,-----
.8 (Date of Appearance) 

20 ·7-,1 , on 
. ~- tb"l "':>)P<..,1 

L-i &7l charge/s: 
.--- ")(':)·)(?i___ 

~ 
::J Now the LEXINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE CORPORATION, a Maryland Corporation, hereby undertakes that the above-
~ ... named defendant will appear in the above-named court on the date above set forth to answer any charge in any accusatory pleading 
Q 
w based upon the acts supporting the complaint filed against him/her and all duly authorized amendments thereof, in whatever court it may 
Cl) 

c be prosecuted, and will at all times hold him/herself amenable to the orders and process of the court, and, if convicted, will app·ear for 
~ pronouncement of judgement or grant of probation; or, if he/she fails to perform either of these conditions, that the LEXINGTON NA-
::J 
0> TIONAL INSURANCE CORPORATION, a Maryland Corporation, will pay to the people of the State of California, the sum of 
<U 

S.-\?lleJ) i'-J -1'\ri,w '.'.:, 11L1d Dollars($ 70 ,of){), d) ). en 
<U 
-0 I 

2 If the forfeiture of this bond be ordered by the Court, judgement may be summarily made and entered forthwith against the said 
~ LEXINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE CORPORATION, a Maryland Corporation, for the amount of its undertaking herein, as pro-
8 vided by Sections 1305 and 1306 of the California Penal Code. 
Cl) 
.c 
0 
C: 
C: 
<U 
0 

-0 
C: 
<U 
-0 
C 
0 
[l) 

THIS BOND IS VOID IF WRITTEN FOR AN AMOUNT GREATER 
THAN THE POWER OF ATTORNEY ATTACHED HERETO. IF 
MORE THAN ONE SUCH POWER IS ATTACHED, OR IF WRIT­
TEN AFTER THE EXPIRATION DATE SPECIFIED ON THE AT­
TACHED POWER OF ATTORNEY. 

LEXINGTON NATH)NAL 
INSURANCE CORPORAl'ION 

tlhl By--'--'-----'=-=~-----­
Attorney-in-Fact 

~ I certify under penalty of perjury that I am a licensed bail Agent of the LEXINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE CORPORA"ilON 
C: 

~ and that I am executing this bond on ·1_-1- Lf ~ 1..:. (date) 
Q) 

~ at ]&:;, Ar{i\ Mp . A-. 
ct: ,J . 

(location) 

(signature of licensed agent 

~ The Premiui:n Charged for this Bond is 
) • (,I 
2'. , $ L-/ c d,X) ,If) 

Approved this _____ day of ___ , 2<yj : 

ti '/I Title 
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tij 
Ql 
0. 
0. 
< 

! 
ttl 

Lexington National 
Insurance Corporation 

P .0. BOX 6098 
Lutherville, MD 21094 

(410) 625-0800 

Bail Bond Professionals { 
9903 Santa Monica Blvd. #386 ~::: ~ ~ F f)Beverly Hills CA 90212 "' 

C 1i; ".n•1t11T ~~ ~-r,e• (3 e 
vs 

1022 MAR I 8 AM (0: 5-!fe so 

I BAIL BOND No. ·1-eJ 11, ... e e- O()j ~11 S" CENHlAL CRIMINAL 
2 . . LLlS ,\HGEI. FS '.~UPER!OR COURT 
-~ (POWER OF ATTORNEY WITH THIS NUMBER MUST BE ATTACHED.) 
C: 
ttl 
0 

0 

~ INTHE ~ U Pe Nor COURTOFTHE _ JUDICIAL DISTRIC" ·ro 
6 
~ 
_J 

Ql 
0) 

~ 
0 

Cf) 
w 
z 
u::: 
(/) 

c 
Ql 

E 
iii' 
0. 
>­c: 
0 

.§ 
tij 

-"' 
al 
.0 

COUNTY OF --4l,._/(_._.)c....::~~---A_-.,,__,_8)"'+-'·t!""-'/.,.,e;:..L<----------~,------ I STATE OF CALIFORNIJ 

~A6W4µf_'(' ~~··oeJJ 
L-,A l bi\- kio 1 '7 q 6 o-i. .It--, 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Case No. 

Plaintiff, 

~o Div. No. ________________ _ 

VS 

Defendant 

Defendant _.4----=d'-"'(Ji_l f':)_,__ _____ --=-fi/~~,,.J--------
(Name of Defendant) (Booking No.) f having been admitted to bail in the sum of ____ ---"~""'("-'?\,:...;it-'l~\/µy'l-1 __ -!, __ -~-'-'Vc.....U..:....,;...>..::.c<.11""'/l'-~---------------

~ _________________ Dollars($ r. 0 1 
6~ O'C\'I ) and ordered to appear in the above-entitled cow 

Ql 

i on __ __._(9,__11-_1_3i ______ 20 1-1,,_ I on LI~-) l\~)('St Pl. ~1~1a; ,~, Pl l-ff7/ ~ ~ P<- L/~~!~J~): 
(Date of Appearance) (State "misdemeanor" or''.~ any") .8 

Ql 

2 Now the LEXINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE CORPORATION, a Maryland Corporation, hereby undertakes that the above 
:m .... named defendant will appear in the above-named court on the date above set forth to answer any charge in any accusatory pleadin, 
.E 
ai based upon the acts supporting the complaint filed against him/her and all duly authorized amendments thereof, in whatever court it ma 
E be prosecuted, and will at all times hold him/herself amenable to the orders and pr~cess of the court, and, if convicted, will appear fc 
~ pronouncement of judgement or grant of probation; or, if he/she fails to perform either of these conditio_ns, that the LEXINGTON NA 
5> TIONAL INSURANCE CORPORATION, a Maryland Corporation, will pay to the people of the State of California, the sum of 

~ Se(;&,~1 ,-1 ~" (J>OJ Dollars($ -Jo 1600-(& . 
-0 
Ql 

2 
ti 
C: 
0 
0 
Ql 
.0 

0 
C 
C: 
ttl 
0 
-0 
C: 
ttl 
-0 
C: 
0 
al 

If the forfeiture of this bond be ordered by the Court, judgement may be summarily made and entered forthwith against the sai 
LEXINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE CORPORATION, a Maryland Corporation, for the amount of its undertaking herein, a& pre 
vided by Sections 1305 and 1306 of the California Penal Code. 

THIS BOMD IS VOID IF WRITTEN FOR AN AMOUNT GREATER 
THAN THE POWER OF ATTORNEY ATTACHED HERETO. IF 
MORE THAN ONE SUCH POWER IS ATTACHED, OR IF WRIT­
TEN AFTER THE EXPIRATION DATE SPECIFIED ON THE AT· 
TACHED POWER OF ATTORNEY, 

LEXINGTON NATIONAL 
INSURANCE CORPO~ATHJN 

By ~l1~4 /j--'-j.,_____-.,........,,--______ _ 
Attorney-in-Fact 

~ I certify under penalty of perjury that I am a licensed bail Agent of the LEXINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE CQRPOfUTI01 

~ and that I am executing this bond on }•1.LVL1. (date 
Ql 

~ at l.,,(I~ .A.1S:ie!:IC :i ) l4 
C: 
ttl 
.!!l 
If) 

:c 
1-
u.i The Premium Charged for this Bond is 
1-· 

~ $ L1 ,q(J) 

(location) 

Approved this _____ day of _ _,___ 

Title ·' 




